

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1567 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Maduri Sabitha, W/o. Maduri Kondal Rao

**Petitioner/ respondent no. 4 / defendant no.4/
AND**

1. Maduri Srinivas Rao, S/o. Late Maduri Chandraiah, aged 61 years, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 5-3-2, Pakabanda Bazar Khammam Town and District.

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

2. Maduri Shankar Ra, S/o. Late Maduri Chandraiah Aged 61 years, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 5-3-2/1, Pakabanda Bazar, Khammam Town and District
3. Maduri Veera Mohan, S/o. Late Maduri Chandraiah Aged 59 years, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 7-6-38, Sukravarapupeta, Khammam Town and District
4. Maduri Kondal Rao, S/o. Late Maduri Venkata Narayana Aged 42 years, Occ. internete and commission business R/o. H No. 5-3-2/2, Pakabanda Bazar, Khammam Town and District

Respondents/ Respondents / Defendants 1 to 3

5. Maduri Jayanth Krishna, S/o. Maduri Shankar Rao Aged 27 years, R/o. H No. 5-3-2/1, Bonakal Cross Road Pakabanda Area, Khammam Town and District
6. Maduri Nagamani, W/o. Late Maduri Venkata Narayana Aged 54 years, R/o. Flat NO. 204, 2nd Floor, 6th Phase KPHB Colony, Near Water Tank, Hyderabad
7. Maduri Usha Rani, 7 W/o. Maduri Veera Mohan Aged 42 years, Occ. housewife, R/o. H No. 7-6-33, Pakabanda Area, Khammam
8. Ganta Anuradha, W/o. Ganta Prasad D/o. Maduri Venkata Narayana (late), aged 35 years Flat NO. 87, Road NO.6, Maithri Nagar, Phase 2 Miyapur, Sherilingampalli, Hyderabad

9. Ganta Prasad, S/o. Subbaiah, aged 38 years Occ. pvt employee, R/o. Flat NO. 87, Road no.6 Maithri Nagar, Phase 2, Miyapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad
10. Ganta Kusha Sree, D/o. Ganta Prasad, Aged 24 years, Occ. student, R/o. Flat NO. 87, Road NO.6, Maithri Nagar, Phase 2, Miyapur, Sherilingampalli, Hyderabad
11. Ganta Kushala, D/o. Ganta Prasad Aged 27 years, Occ. student, R/o. Flat NO. 87, Road NO.6, Maithri Nagar, Phase 2, Miyapur, Sherilingampalli, Hyderabad
12. Maduri Venkata Pavan Nihar, S/o. Maduri Veera Mohan Aged 24 years, occ. student, R/o. 7-6-33, Pakabanda area Khammam
13. Gudipudi Madhava Rao, S/o. Rangaiah Aged 46 years, occ. business, R/o. H No. 4-69/10/2, Sriram Nagar Road No.3, DShamsulapuram, Khammam
14. Duddukuri Madhava Rao, S/o. Venkaiah Aged 59 years, occ. agriculture, Rio. H No. 3-5-178/, Pumping well road, Khammam town and district
15. Talluri Nageswar Rao, S/o. Hussainiah Aged 51 years, occ. agriculture, Rio. H No. 4-28 Sriram Nagar, Dhamsulapuram, Khammam City
16. Gurram Uday Kumar, S/o. Koteswara Rao Aged 34 yrs, Occ. pvt employee, R/o. H No. 4-21/7 Road No.4, Sriram Nagar Dhamsulapuram, Khammam City
17. Tata Veera Kumari, W/o. Prasada Rao Aged 44 years, occ. housewife, Rio. H No. 7-6-33 Lachagudem Village, Chinthakani Mandal, Khammam District
18. Thalluri Krishnaiah, aged 44 years, Occ. govt employee R/o. H No. 7-6-33, Pakabanda Bazar, Khammam town and district
19. Pandavula Bhaskar, S/o. Anjaiah Aged 37 years, occ. pvt employee, R/o. H No. 5-5-134/9 Mustafa Nagar, Khammam Town and district
20. Lagadapati Punnaiah, S/o. Pullaiah Aged 62 years, occ. agriculture, Rio. H No. 5-5-189/320, Mustafa Nagar, Khammam Town and district
21. Parakala Nirmala, W/o. Upender Rao Aged 50 years, occ. housewife, R/o. H No. 3-3-76 Old Bazar, Near Shivalayam, Mahabubabad town and district
22. Duddukuri Hema, D/o. Duddukuri Madhava Rao Aged 25 years, occ. doctor, R/o. H No. 3-5-178/A, Pumping Well road, Khammam town and district
23. Tata Prasad, S/o. Seetharamaiah Aged 50 years, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 3-73 Lachagudem village, Chinthakunta mandal, Khammam district
24. Sirisha Kongaru, W/o. Laxman Rao Aged 34 years, occ. housewife, R/o. H No. 7-15/63 Saipuri Colony, Siddaratha Nagar, Dammaiguda, Nagaram, KV Rangareddy District
25. Maduri Swathi Pallavi, D/o. Maduri Shankar Rao Aged 34 years, occ. pvt employee, R/o. H No. 5-3-2/1 Pakabanda Bazar, Khammam

(Respondents 5 to 25 are not necessary parties in this CRP)

Respondents/ Respondents

/ Defendants 5 to 25

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI.KONDAPALLI SYAM SUNDER presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 12.09.2023 passed in I.A No. 3 of 2020 in O.S. No. 112 of 2017 passed by the II Additional District Judge at Khammam in the interest of justice,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KONDAPALLI SYAM SUNDER Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Maduri Srinivas Rao, S/o. Late Maduri Chandraiah, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 5-3-2, Pakabanda Bazar Khammam Town and District

are directed to show cause on or before 13.06.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice to respondent No.1.

Personal notice to respondent No.1 permitted.

List on 13.06.2025.

**SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Maduri Srinivas Rao, S/o. Late Maduri Chandraiah, aged 61 years, Occ. agriculture, R/o. H No. 5-3-2, Pakabanda Bazar Khammam Town and District (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. KONDAPALLI SYAM SUNDER Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:29/04/2025

LIST ON:13.06.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1567 of 2025

